
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date MONDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman), J Bacon, 
G Peace, M Price, I Stephens and R Redrup 

 Democratic Services Officer: Charlotte Sadler 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Councillors to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail  
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be 
Wednesday 22 September 2021. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


4. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young   
 
 To consider the reports of the External Auditors, and to receive a verbal update. 

 
 (a) Preliminary Audit Results Report (Isle of Wight Council)  (Pages 11 - 58) 

 
 (b) Preliminary Audit Results Report (Isle of Wight Pension Fund)  (Pages 59 - 

94) 
 

5. Statement of Accounts 2020-21 Update   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer on 

the progress with the 2020-21 Statement of Accounts. 
 

6. Annual Governance Statement 2020-21  (Pages 95 - 116) 
 
 To consider the report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Director of Strategy. 

 
7. Commercial Acquisition Strategy Progress Report  (Pages 117 - 126) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Regeneration. 

 
8. The Council's Risk Profile  (Pages 127 - 162) 
 
 To consider the report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Director of Strategy. 

 
9. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 163 - 182) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

 
10. Digital Strategy Progress Update  (Pages 183 - 188) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

 
11. Member's Question Time   
 
 A question must be submitted in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic 

Services no later than 10am, Thursday 23 September 2021. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Friday, 17 September 2021 

 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations ma
[...]
s which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:Christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 26 JULY 2021 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), J Bacon, M Lilley and 
I Stephens 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cllrs G Brodie, J Jones-Evans, L Peacey-Wilcox 

Officers Present Andrew Carpenter, Elizabeth Goodwin, Jo Thistlewood and 
Claire Shand 

 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021 be confirmed. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations received at this stage. 
 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions submitted. 
 

4. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young  
 
The external auditors advised the committee that the full audit planning report had 
been provided later than usual due to a change in reporting deadline introduced in 
2019/20. There was no significant change in the risks from the previous year, 
although some refocusing had been done. One risk had been added, accounting for 
Covid-19 related government grants. Due to the significant level of government 
funding awarded to Local Authorities, the risk was that the authority had not 
accounted for these appropriately. 
 
Value for money assessment had been carried out and updated, the assessment 
included if the correct arrangements were in place. Additional work would be carr
[...]
d assets not subject to valuation in 2020/21 to confirm that the remaining asset base is

not materially misstated.
• Considered changes to useful economic lives as a result of the most recent valuation.

What are our findings & conclusions?

As at 15 September 2021 our work in this area remains in
progress as we have not yet received final outputs from the EYRE
consideration of a sample of assets subject to revaluation in the
year. The results of the EYRE review are also needed to fully
complete our own local team testing of the revaluation.

There is one issue from the work undertaken to date that we wish
to draw to your attention. During 2020-21, the Council has
recognised a net loss of £9.404 million in relation to the disposal
or derecognition of property, plant and equipment. The principal
loss (£5.010 million) relates to the freehold of a voluntary
controlled primary school being transferred to the Portsmouth
Diocese by the means of an asset swap following a rebuild in a
prior year. It was not appropriate to derecognise this asset as the
Council is still deemed to control this asset. Management has
agreed to reverse these entries.

P
age 27



18

Areas of Audit Focus

Area of audit focus
What is the risk?

The Council has one PFI arrangement, which is material to our audit. PFI accounting is a complex area, and a detailed
review of these arrangements was undertaken by our internal specialist when the PFI was introduced.

Private Finance Initiative (PFI) (Inherent
risk)

What did we do and what judgements did we focus on?

Our work in this complex area is still in progress. We reviewed the accounting entries and
disclosures in relation to the PFI disclosures for 2020/21. In doing this we considered whether there
had been significant changes to the contractual arrangements since the previous year. We
confirmed there were no such changes and therefore that no changes needed to be made in the year
to the under-pinning accounting models for any of the PFIs. Given
[...]
ion.

There are no unadjusted differences as at 15 September 2021.

Other than minor misstatements in disclosures, we have identified the following misstatement as at 15 September 2021 which management have agreed to correct:
• PPE/Disposals – Management incorrectly derecognised an asset relating to a freehold of a voluntary controlled primary school being transferred to the Portsmouth

Diocese by the means of an asset swap following a rebuild in a prior year which resulted in a loss of £5.010 million. However, this derecognition was not appropriate
as the Council still exercises control over the school since it’s a voluntary controlled school and hence should continue to be recognised on the Council’s balance sheet
as an asset. Management is in the process of reversing these entries which we will review upon receipt of the revised accounts.

Summary of adjusted and uncorrected differences

P
age 38



29

Value for Money05 01

P
age 39



30

Value for money

The Council's responsibilities for value for money (VFM)

The Council is required to maintain an effective system of internal control that supports the achievement of its policies, aims and objectives while safeguarding and
securing value for money from the public funds and other resources at its disposal.

As part of the material published with its financial statements, the Council is required to bring together commentary on its governance framework and how this has
operated during the period in an annual governance statement. In preparing its annual governance statement, the Council tailors the content to reflect its own individual
circumstances, consistent with the requirements set out in the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. This includes a requirement to provide
commentary on its arrangements for securing value for money from their use of resources.

Arrangements for
Securing value for

money

Financial
Sustainability

Improving
Economy,

Efficiency &
effectiveness

Governance

V
F
M


[...]

of the council’s system of internal control and the considerations that Councillors need 
to take into account when reviewing the content of the review completed for 2020-21 

 
2. The annual governance statement for 2020-21 is located at Appendix 1, together with 

Addendum A: The Isle of Wight Council’s governance framework.  Councillors are now 
asked to approve the statement in readiness for signing by the leader of the council and 
chief executive and submission with the annual accounts for 2020-21.  

 
BACKGROUND 
 
3. The council follows guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) as 
to what the annual governance statement should address. The council’s leader and chief 
executive are required to sign the final statement before it is published alongside the 
annual accounts. When making the statement, it is important that any weaknesses are 
identified, and corrective actions are also developed to address those weaknesses.  

 
4. Councillors of Audit Committee were presented with a draft annual governance 

statement at their meeting of 26 July 2021 for consideration and to highlight any further 
items or concerns that needed inclusion within the final document. 

 

5. The final annual governance statement for 2020-21 and its associated addendum are 
now set out at Appendix One for further consideration and approval by the committee. 

 
THE COMMMITTEE’S ROLE IN RELATION TO THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
6. The Audit Committee plays an important part in the process of developing the council’s 

annual governance statement, which stems from its role and core activities throughout 
the year, including: 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 its understanding of the robustness of the regime of internal control throughout the 
council because it receives reports from both internal and external auditors. 

 its review of the strategic and other risks of the 
[...]
.iow.gov.uk/Council/how-it-works/Councillors/Labour-Group
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Council/how-it-works/Councillors/Labour-Group
https://www.iwight.com/Meetings/committees/Employment%20Committee/7-3-16/Paper%20E.pdf
https://www.iwight.com/Meetings/committees/Employment%20Committee/7-3-16/Paper%20E.pdf
https://www.iwight.com/Council/how-it-works/Democratic-Services/Introductio11
https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Council/OtherServices/Financial-Management/Financial-Planning1/
https://www.iow.gov.uk/council/OtherServices/Audit/Internal-Auditing-Service
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Council/OtherServices/Financial-Management/Audit-and-Governance
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Meetings/committees/cabinet/10-5-18/PAPER%20B.pdf
https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?t=both&fd=0001-01-01&td=2019-08-01&dc=c%2Bnu%2Bu%2B&aname=isle%20of%20wight%20council&sortOrder=descending
https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?t=both&fd=0001-01-01&td=2019-08-01&dc=c%2Bnu%2Bu%2B&aname=isle%20of%20wight%20council&sortOrder=descending
https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=165&Year=0
https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=165&Year=0


 

 
Purpose: For Noting 

 
 
 
    

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of  
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 
27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
COMMERCIAL ACQUISITION STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT  
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC FINANCE, CORPORATE 
RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATIONAL CHANGE  
 

 
PURPOSE 
 
1. This noting report provides members of the Audit Committee with an overall summary 

of progress in the delivery of the council’s commercial property acquisition strategy 
up to 31 March 2021.  

 

BACKGROUND 
 
2. The council’s medium-term financial strategy, which is designed to help improve the 

council’s financial sustainability, made provision for up to £100 million to be available 
for a commercial property ac
[...]
ed in return for an appropriate 
level of financial gain. There are clear protocols, authorisation processes (overseen 
by the Director of Finance/Section 151 Officer) and due diligence checks in place that 
allowed for risks associated with the various acquisitions to be fully evaluated prior to 
sale completion. These protocols and processes will continue to be reviewed in 
response to the evolving impact of COVID-19 on commercial property performance.   

 
EVALUATION 
 
20.  Full Council agreed the commercial property acquisition strategy in line with the 

medium-term financial strategy in September 2017 in order to secure an income 
stream that would contribute to the overall aim of future financial sustainability of the 
Island’s public services.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
21.  To note the progress of the property investment fund in the delivery of the 

commercial property acquisition strategy, including the total income that has been 
accrued by the council. 

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix 1: Schedule of assets held. 
 
 
 

Page 122



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
22. Full Council 20 September 2017 – Commercial Property as Investment – Paper C 

https://www.iow.gov.uk/Meetings/committees/mod-council/20-9-17/Paper%20C.pdf  
 

23.  Audit Committee 3 December 2018 – Progress Report Commercial Acquisition 
Strategy https://www.iow.gov.uk/Meetings/committees/Audit%20Committee/3-12-
18/PAPER%20J%20-%20Progress%20Report%20-
%20Commercial%20Aquisition%20Strategy.pdf 

 
24. Audit Committee 30 September 2019 – Progress Report Commercial Acquisition 

Strategy – Paper G 
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Meetings/committees/Audit%20Committee/30-9- 
19/PaperG-ProgressReport-PropertyAquisitionsStrategy.pdf 

 
25. Audit Committee 28 September 2020 – Progress Report Commercial Acquisition 

Strategy 
https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s1029/Commercial%20Property%20Report
.pdf 
 
 

Contact Points: Graeme Haigh, Senior Property Manager  
 821000 email: graeme.haigh@iow.gov.uk 
Paul H
[...]
0 Aylesford, Kent  

 
April 18  

 
£8.6m Vendor: Milton Property   

 
  

 
5 unit multi let industrial estate of 50,000 sq ft  
 
High quality industrial warehouse units 
developed in 2006 close to the M20 motorway  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 126



 
  

    Purpose: For Decision  
 
 
 
 

  
 
Committee AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
   
Title THE COUNCIL’S RISK PROFILE  

 
Report of ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to give the committee an opportunity to review the current 

position with regard to the council’s strategic risks. The committee’s terms of reference 
include the provision for consideration of “the effectiveness of the council’s risk 
management arrangements”. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
2. This is the second update of the Strategic Risk Register within the 2021/22 reporting 

period. The risks were included within the Isle of Wight Council’s revised Corporate 
Plan that was approved by Full Council in July 2019 or have been added by the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT). 
 

3. A revision of the Corporate Plan is in progress and the Strategic Risk Register will 
need to be re-aligned accordingly. Of key importance will be improving the way 
mitigation is presented in the report.  Whilst general commentary provided by risk 
owners is usually detailed and relevant the mitigations need to have clear timescales 
and lines of responsibility to enable the Audit Committee to track their delivery and be 
assured that the risks are being sufficiently managed. 
 

4. Alongside this there is to be a full review of the IWC Risk Management Framework 
which will include the following: - 
 
(a) A review of the current usage of the IWC Risk Management System to identify 

the extent to which services are following the IWC Risk Management Strategy.  
This will be done in conjunction with an internal audit of Risk Management within 
the IWC the results of which
[...]
ee approves the strategic risks of the council as set out in 
paragraph 12 and Appendix 1. 

 
Appendix Attached 
 
Appendix 1: Full Strategic Risk Register 

Page 133



 
 
 

Contact Point: David Martin, Transformation Manager – Organisational Intelligence 
 821000 e-mail david.martin@iow.gov.uk  
 
 

WENDY PERERA 
Assistant Chief Executive and 

Director of Strategy 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS JARMAN  
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Corporate 

Resources and Transformational Change 

 
 

Page 134

mailto:david.martin@iow.gov.uk


 
Strategic Risk Register as at 01-09-2021 

 

STRATEGIC RISK 1 

 

Lack of financial resource and the ability to 

deliver the council’s in-year budget 

strategy for 2021/22 

Assigned to:  

Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer  

 

Inherent 

score 
Target score 

Current 

Score 

Previous scores 

Jul 21 Feb 21 Sep 20 

16 RED 5 GREEN 12 RED 12 RED 12 RED 14 RED 

 

Mitigation 

 

Close monitoring 

of revenue spend 

Budget positions are reported quarterly to service management, CMT and 

Cabinet.  

 

The latest report for quarter one indicates a forecast balanced budget. 

There is a net pressure relating to income losses as a result of the Covid-

19 pandemic of circa £3.3 million, however it is expected that circa £0.4 

million will be recovered via the government’s Sales, Fees and Charges 

Scheme and the remaining balance of circa £2.9 million will be funded 

from the Covid-19 Contingency of circa £15 million that has been set aside 

to mitigate the financial impact of Covid-19 over the next three financial 

years. 

 

Close monitoring 

of income 

realisation 

against target 

Income realisation is monitored monthly and reported to cabinet quarterly.  

 

See above for the forecast impact of Covid-19 on the achievement of 

income. 

Close monitoring 

of achievement of 

savings plans 

Achievement of savings are monitored monthly and reported to cabinet 

quarterly.  

 

The position on savings is i
[...]
ant, requiring 
certification by Internal 
Audit. 

Emergency Active 
Travel 

    Pending  
Additional grant, requiring 
certification by Internal 
Audit. 

Neighbourhoods  

Regulatory Service     Pending   

Events (SAG & 
Sponsorship) 

    Suspended  
Suspended, to provide 
capacity for additional 
grant certification work. 

Leisure Centres     Pending  

Delayed from 2020/21 
(original audit carried out 
in 2019/20) due to 
COVID19. 

Page 181



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Audit Full  
First 

Follow-up 

Second 

Follow-up 
Grant Status 

Assurance  
Level Comments 

Homes in Multiple 
Occupancy (HMOs) 

    Pending  

Delayed from 2020/21 
(original audit carried out 
in 2019/20) due to 
COVID19. 

Beach Huts     Final Assurance  

Water Safety 
 
 
 

    Final Assurance  

Public Health 
Funerals 
(Community) 

    Pending   

Public  Health  

Public Health 
Outcomes 

    Pending  

Delayed from 2020/21 
(original audit carried out 
in 2019/20) due to 
COVID19. 

HIV Prep Pre 
Exposure 

    Final Assurance 
Additional grant, requiring 
certification by Internal 
Audit. 

Regeneration  

Financial 
Management, 
Regeneration 

    Suspended  
Suspended, to provide 
capacity for additional 
grant certification work. 

Asbestos     Fieldwork   

Planning 
Enforcement 

    Pending   

School Landlord 
Responsibility   

    Fieldwork   

Section 106     Pending  New audit. 

Asset Management     Final Reasonable 

Delayed from 2020/21 
(original audit carried out 
in 2019/20) due to 
COVID19. 

 

 

Page 182



 

 

 
Purpose: For Noting 

 
 

    

 

 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 
27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT DIGITAL STRATEGY PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. At the request of the Audit Committee Chair an interim progress report is provided, 

regarding the status of actions agreed in the 2020/21 audit of the website component 
of the Council’s Digital Strategy. A full follow-up will be carried out later in the 2021/22 
audit year, with a summary presented to a future meeting of the audit committee.  
 

2. The committee is asked to note the report, seeking any clarifications necessary to 
satisfy their remit, either with Internal Audit regarding the findings of individual reports, 
or from line management regarding the progress of remedial action. 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
3. Consultation takes place with the senior management team, both to inform the 

content of the annual Internal Audit programme of reviews and in year, to ensure that 
the work of Internal Audit is continuously aligned with the need of the council. 
Consultation also takes place with relevant managers for individual reviews, both to 
inform review scope and to confirm the accuracy of audit findings. 

 
FINANCIAL / BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 
 
4. There are no financial implications for the council from the committee fulfilling its remit 

through overseeing the work of Internal Audit. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5. The council has an obligation under Regulation 5 of the Account and Audit 

Regulations 2015 to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance. 
 

6. The relevant public sector internal auditing standards/guidance are contained in the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (updated 2017). 

Page 183

Agenda Item 10



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
7. The committee is asked to note the report of Internal Audit. 

 
APPENDICES 
 
8. Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Digital Strategy Progress Update – September 2021 
 
 
Contact Point: Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor  
 821000 e-mail Elizabeth.Goodwin@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

CHRIS WARD 
Director of Finance  

and Section 151 Officer 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW GARRATT  
Chairman of the  
Audit Committee 

 
 

Page 184

mailto:Elizabeth.G
[...]
es  
        consultation with stakeholders. 

 

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4a Preliminary Audit Results Report (Isle of Wight Council)
	4b Preliminary Audit Results Report (Isle of Wight Pension Fund)
	6 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21
	Item 6 - AGS - Appendix 1

	7 Commercial Acquisition Strategy Progress Report
	Item 7 - Commercial Acquisition Progress - Appendix 1

	8 The Council's Risk Profile
	Item 8 - The Council's Risk Profile - Appendix 1

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 9 - Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix 1

	10 Digital Strategy Progress Update
	Item 10 - Digital Strategy Progress Update - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

1 

Name of meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), J Bacon, J Jones-Evans, G Peace, 
M Price and I Stephens 

Also Present Jack Dunkley, Jason Jones, Helen Young (Ernst and Young) 
 
Andrew Carpenter, Debbie Downer, Elizabeth Goodwin, Paul 
Hargreaves, Graeme Haigh, Kerry Hubbleday, David Martin, 
Geraint Newton, Wendy Perera, Claire Shand and Jo Thistlewood 
 

Apologies Cllrs R Redrup 

 
14. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 be confirmed. 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

16. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

17. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young  
 
17a Preliminary Audit Results Report (Isle of Wight Council)  
 
The External Auditor presented the preliminary Isle of Wight Council Audit results 
report for the year ended 31 March 2021. It was advised that the accounts were not 
in a position to be signed-off to enable the council to meet the statutory deadline of 
30 September 2021.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Corporate Resources and 
Transformational Change sought information on the calculations of the valuation of 
capital assets. It was advised that mainland property assets were valued at fair 
value as at the 31 March each year, and the existing use value would be based on 



2 

an income approach and the yield based on the risk of that income to the to the 
Council. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding a loss relating to the freehold of a voluntary 
controlled primary school being transferred to the Portsmouth Diocese by the means 
of an asset swap. It was confirmed this was an error which had no impact on the 
general fund or reserves at the Council and was purely an accounting adjustment 
which would be rectified in the final version of the statement.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the preliminary audit results report for the Isle of Wight Council be noted. 
 
17b Preliminary Audit Results Report (Isle of Wight Pension Fund)  
 
The External Auditor presented the preliminary Isle of Wight Pension Fund Audit 
results report for the year ended 31 March 2021. It was confirmed that the audit 
work in respect of the Fund’s opinion was substantially complete and there were no 
areas of concern to be raised. No questions or comments were made at this stage, 
and the update was noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the preliminary audit results report for the Isle of Wight Pension Fund be 
noted. 
 

18. Statement of Accounts 2020-21 Update  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance provided a brief verbal update on the progress 
with the 2020-21 Statement of Accounts. It was confirmed that all work relating to 
the production of the statement had been completed by the Finance Team and the 
draft results had been reported to the Cabinet within the quarterly performance 
report.  
 
It was reaffirmed that the final statement of accounts for sign off would be presented 
to the Committee at its meeting in December 2021 following completion by the 
external auditors. No questions or comments were made at this stage, and the 
update was noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted.  
 

19. Annual Governance Statement 2020-21  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive and Director of Strategy presented the report which 
provided the committee with details on the statutory annual review of the 
effectiveness of the council’s system of internal controls.  
 
Clarification was sought regarding the silver and gold command groups. It was 
explained that these groups were put in place with the Local Resilience Forum and 



3 

were composed of the senior managers who are responsible for the day-to-day 
operational arrangements for managing emergencies on the Island.  
 
A supplementary question was asked in relation to the overview and scrutiny of the 
silver and gold command groups. It was confirmed that the outcome of any 
emergency situation would be reported to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to 
evaluate how it was managed by the Council. 
 
Discussion took place in relation to managing risk through robust internal controls, 
and questions were raised regarding the transparency of councillor boards. It was 
confirmed that these were not formal decision-making bodies however it was agreed 
that information on these could be made publicly-available as part of ongoing 
improvement for governance. 
 
Questions were raised regarding the specific covid assurance work undertaken 
looking at grants, and whether this included grants from the Department for 
Transport. The Chief Internal Auditor requested that the titles of the specific grants 
be provided in order for this to be checked.  
 
The committee were asked to approve the statement in readiness for its signing by 
the Leader and the Chief Executive and submission with the annual accounts for 
2020-21, and this was agreed in principle subject to ensuring references to the 
scrutiny function (Corporate Scrutiny committee and policy and scrutiny committees) 
were correct, and that there was explanation of the gold and silver command 
functions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the content of the draft annual government statement 2020-21 be agreed, 
subject to revisions relating to the scrutiny function. 
 

20. Commercial Acquisition Strategy Progress Report  
 
The Senior Property Manager presented the report which provided the committee 
with an overall summary of progress in the delivery of the council’s Commercial 
Property Acquisition Strategy up to 31 March 2021. 
 
Questions were raised regarding the impact of the council now managing the 
property investment fund in-house. It was advised that the investment strategy had 
settled into a management phase and was no longer actively looking to acquire 
properties on the mainland, so it could therefore be managed for less than was 
being charged by Portsmouth City Council. Concerns were raised that this was 
being managed within council’s existing resources which may have consequences 
on the deliverability of other priorities. 
 
Questions were raised regarding the properties performance compared to the 
projection at the time of purchase. Discussion took place regarding vacant units and 
the Senior Landlord and Tenant Surveyor provided a position update. Concerns 
were raised regarding the financial impact on the councils’ revenue by having 
vacant units and it was felt that this issue should be referred to the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 



4 

RESOLVED: 
 
i. THAT the progress of the property investment fund in the delivery of the 

Commercial Property Acquisition Strategy, including the total income accrued by 
the council, be noted.  
 

ii. THAT the Corporate Scrutiny Committee be requested to look into this area.  
 

21. The Council's Risk Profile  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive and Director of Strategy presented the report which 
gave the committee an opportunity to review the current position with regard to the 
council’s strategic risks. It was highlighted that external influences on the Council, in 
particular the system-wide workforce issue being felt by the health and social care 
sector, would form part of the next immediate review of strategic risks. 
 
The committee noted that there would be a review of the strategic risks in line with a 
refresh corporate plan later in the year, and no questions were raised at this stage. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the strategic risks of the council as set out in paragraph 12 and Appendix 1 of 
the report be approved.  
 

22. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report which provided an update on the 
progress with the Annual Internal Audit Plan, and a summary of the results of audits 
finalised between July and September 2021.  
 
Questions were raised in relation to the pending DOLS audit and whether there 
were any concerns regarding service delivery. It was clarified that this item was 
included in the audit plan because it was naturally a high-risk area which had been 
flagged on the risk register. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor took the opportunity to respond to queries raised earlier in 
the meeting in relation to grant funding. It was advised that the Emergency Active 
Travel fund was included in the audit plan for 2021-22 on the basis that there was a 
carry-over from the previous year. It was advised that the Welcome Back Fund was 
not included in the audit plan as not all grants require an audit sign off.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report of the Chief Internal Auditor be noted.  
 

23. Digital Strategy Progress Update  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the interim progress report regarding the status 
of actions agreed in the 2020/21 audit of the website component of the Council’s 
Digital Strategy.  
 



5 

Questions were raised regarding the council’s decision to choose to build its own 
website rather than using a template, councillor involvement in the weekly project 
board meetings, and consultation with external stakeholders to inform future 
development. The Director of Corporate Services clarified that the existing website 
did not meet current legislative requirements and there was therefore no option to 
not upgrade the website.  
 
Concerns were raised around funding for the project. It was advised that 
resource/funding requirements were in place to 31 March 2022, and a business 
case covering post-March 2022 requirements was pending. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Corporate Resources and 
Transformational Change raised questions in relation to the history of the project 
and requested copies of the needs analysis, the options report to Cabinet, the 
project initiation document, and the report recently provided to the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Community Protection and Digital Transformation. 
 
It was confirmed that a full audit follow-up will be carried out later in the 2021/22 
audit year, with a summary presented to a future meeting of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT the report be noted.  

 
ii) THAT the chairman liaise with the chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny 

Committee to discuss the website component of the Council’s Digital 
Strategy. 

 
24. Member's Question Time  

 
No members questions were received. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


